
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

         Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
         Steven Courtney 
         Tel: 24 74707 
 
         www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds   

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Coupar (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

J Walker - Headingley; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Dr J Beal - HealthWatch Leeds 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 30 SEPTEMBER AND 28 OCTOBER 
2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 30 September and 28 October 
2014. 
 

1 - 16 

7   
 

  CHAIR'S UPDATE REPORT (NOVEMBER 2014) 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an update on 
some of the areas of work and activity of the Chair 
of the Scrutiny Board since the Scrutiny Board 
meeting in October 2014. 
 

17 - 
18 

8   
 

  PRIMARY CARE SERVICES IN LEEDS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an overview of 
Primary Care Services in Leeds and on-going 
developments.   
 

19 - 
160 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 

161 - 
172 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 16 December 2014 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
TUESDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Coupar in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Flynn, G Hussain, 
P Latty, J Lewis, K Maqsood, E Taylor, 
S Varley and J Walker 

 
Non-voting co-opted member: J Beal (HealthWatch Leeds) 

 
 

15 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the September meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Health and Well-Being and Adult Social Care).   
 
In particular, the Chair welcomed Dr John Beal to his first meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board.  It was noted that Dr Beal had been nominated as a non-
voting co-opted member of the Scrutiny Board, representing HealthWatch 
Leeds. 
 

16 Late Items  
 

In accordance with powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) updated ‘SHOULD’ improve 
action plan (minute 21 refers).   

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch and 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.   
 

18 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Lay.  No substitute 
members were in attendance.   
 

19 Minutes - 15 July 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

20 Chairs Update Report - September 2014  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
provided an outline of activity undertaken since the Board’s meeting in July 
2014, which included: 

 

• Commissioning of Specialised Services; 

• Developments in the commissioning/ provision of Children’s Epilepsy 
Surgery; 

• Commissioning arrangements on a West Yorkshire footprint – work 
of the 10 CC Group 

• Commissioning / provision of Personality Disorder Services in 
Leeds; 

• Discussions with Leeds Local Medical Committee (LMC); 

• Maternity Services provision in Leeds; 

• Care Ring services; 

• Work of the West Yorkshire Area Team (NHS England); 

• Forthcoming Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspections; 

• Work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(JHOSC); 

• NHS England’s ongoing review of services Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery Services at LTHT (following the temporary suspension of 
services in March/ April 2013).  

 
The Chair provided a verbal report at the meeting, drawing particular attention 
to the discussions with Leeds’ Local Medical Committee around GPs 
awareness and understanding of the Council’s Choice Based Lettings 
process.   
 
Members requested they be provided with details of Leeds’ Local Medical 
Committee.     
 
RESOLVED – To note the report and update provided at the meeting. 
 

21 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust: Care Quality Commission - 
Hospitals Inspection Outcome and Action Plan  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
presented a summary of the outcome of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
hospital inspection of services provided by Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust (LTHT), alongside the Trust’s associated action plans.     

 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

• Professor Suzanne Hinchliffe –  Chief Nurse and Interim Chief Operating 
Officer, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Craig Brigg –  Director of Quality, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Russell Hart-Davies – Head of Quality, Leeds’ Clinical Commissioning 
Groups 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

The Chief Nurse and Director of Quality gave a brief outline of the inspection, 
publishing the reports and the process for developing the Trust’s action plan.  
As part of the introduction, a number of points were highlighted, including: 
 

• The Trust felt the reports reflected the position of the organisation and had 
highlighted areas already identified by senior management. 

• The CQC reports did not present any ‘surprises’. 

• The CQC highlighted a number of areas the Trust ‘must’ improve and 
additional areas it ‘should’ improve. 

• The initial action plan to address the areas of improvement was briefly 
discussed at a Quality Summit meeting in July 2014. 

• Progress against the action plan was monitored through
[...]
l 
Services) – Leeds City Council  

• Dennis Holmes (Deputy Director, Adult Social Services) – Leeds City 
Council  

• Matt Ward (Chief Operating Officer) – Leeds South & East Clinical 
Commissioning Group  

 
The representative present gave a brief introduction to the report and 
information provided, reiterating the significant challenges posed across the 
health and social care landscape in Leeds.  There was also an 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

acknowledgement of the significant work undertaken to date and genuine 
approach to partnership working to meet the challenges ahead. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board reflected on the verbal introduction and 
discussed the details presented on the agenda.  Members raised a number of 
specific matters including: 
 

• Processes for managing and sharing financial risks across health and 
social care organisations in Leeds. 

• Governance arrangements and the respective roles of Leeds’ Health and 
Wellbeing Board and NHS England. 

• Queries about deliverability and whether or not the scheme would make a 
significant difference to service users. 

• Some concern that, predominantly, the proposals seemed an extension of 
existing schemes already underway. 

• The extent to which all GPs in Leeds were on board with the proposals. 

• Workforce issues associated with delivering 7-day, 24hr services. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the report and the information presented and discussed at the 
meeting. 

(b) That the respective roles of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Scrutiny Board, insofar as they relate to the Better Care Fund, be subject 
to further discussions between the respective Chair of those Boards.   

(c) That the outcome of those discussions (in (b) above) be reported to a 
future meeting of the Scrutiny Board.    
 

(Councillor James Lewis left the meeting at 12:10pm during consideration of 
this item)  
 

24 Work Schedule - September 2014  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the progress and ongoing development of the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the current municipal year, which included a particular focus 
around the provision of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) in Leeds. 
 
The report also outlined: 
 

• Progress of the Scrutiny Board’s two working groups and outlined 
some proposed changes to provide the Board with greater flexibility 
and capacity.   

 

• Working arrangements with other Scrutiny Boards. 
 
Members discussed the issues presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting.  
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the content of the report and its appendices. 
(b) To establish the ‘Adult Social Care Working Group’, to cover general 

issues relating to Adult Social Care.   
(c) To note that the work of the current ‘Homecare Working Group’ will form 

part of the activity undertaken by the ‘Adult Social care Working Group’ 
(referred to in (b) above).     

(d) To nominate Councillor E Taylor as the Board’s representative on the 
Sport and Active Lifestyles Working Group, established by the Scrutiny 
Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture). 

 
25 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday, 28 
October 2014 at 10:00am (with a pre-meeting for members of the Scrutiny 
Board from 9:30am). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:25pm) 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
TUESDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2014 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Coupar in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Flynn, G Hussain, 
P Latty, S Lay, J Lewis, K Maqsood, 
E Taylor, S Varley and J Walker 

 
Non-voting co-opted member: J Beal (HealthWatch Leeds) 

 
 

26 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the October meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health and Well-Being and Adult Social Care).   
 
In particular, the Chair welcomed Councillor Judith Chapman (Chair, Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families)), specifically attending in relation to the mental 
health framework (minute no. 32 refers) and the provision of mental health 
services and support for children and young people (minute no. 33 refers). 
 

27 Late Items  
 

There were no late items; however members of the Scrutiny Board received a 
set of presentation in relation to Leeds’ Mental Health Framework (minute no. 
32 refers). The presentation did not provide any new/ additional information 
and summarised the information already presented in the report.    
 

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however in relation to agenda item 9, Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS), Mr J Beal drew the Board’s attention to the fact that a 
close family member was a CAMHS practitioner.  As this was not a pecuniary 
interest, Mr J Beal remained in the meeting for that part of the discussion 
(minute no. 33 refers).   
 

29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence and no substitute members were in 
attendance. 
 

30 Minutes - 30 September 2014  
 

RESOLVED – The draft minutes from the meeting held on 30 September 
2014 be deferred until the next meeting (25 November 2014).  
  

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 

 

31 Chair's Update Report - October 2014  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
provided an outline of the Chair’s activity since the Board’s meeting in 
September 2014.   
 
The Chair provided a verbal report at the meeting, drawing particular attention 
to the discussions / activity around the following matters: 
 

• Work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) – 
particularly relating to the new congenital heart disease (CHD) review; 

• NHS England’s ongoing review of services Children’s Cardiac Surgery 
Services at LTHT (following the temporary suspension of services in 
March/ April 2013); 

• Meeting a range of stakeholders in relation to Swillington GP Surgery; 
and, 

• The availability of healthy food options at health care establishments 
across the City.  

 
Members discussed the information provided, in particular the availability of 
healthy food options at health care establishments across the City – and 
requested an overall position statement.  Members also suggested this should 
be extended to include Leeds City Council Sports establishments.   
 
Progress against previous matters highlighted at the Scrutiny Board was also 
discussed – in particular issues associated with the release of deceased 
relatives to aid timely burials across the Muslim community     
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the report and update provided at the meeting. 
(b) To request an overall position statement in relation to the availability 

and provision of healthy food options at health care establishments 
across the City. 

(c) To expand the request in (b) above, to include Leeds City Council 
Sports establishments. 

 
32 Leeds' Mental Health Framework  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing a summary paper in relation to Leeds’ Mental Health Framework 
(2014 – 2017).     
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

• Liane Langdon (Director of Commissioning and Strategic 
Development) – NHS Leeds North CCG 

• Jane Williams (Strategic Commissioning Lead – Mental Health) – NHS 
Leeds North CCG 

• Victoria Eaton (Consultant in Public Health) – Leeds City Council 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to 
[...]
l health needs. 

• Prevalence of mental ill-health across different communities. 

• The likely reduction in the bed-base to reflect the shift in the model of 
care (i.e. a greater focus of recovery and rehabilitation). 

• How Leeds’ draft framework reflected the detail of the ‘Closing the Gap’ 
report (published January 2014).    

 
Through the discussion and responses provided, members identified a range 
of additional information to be provided, including: 
 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 

 

• A copy of the ‘Whole Life Course’ (covering children and adults), 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

• Details of the Mental Health Partnership Board and its associated 
governance arrangements.  

• Details of current performance (including referral / waiting times) 
associated with mental health service provision. 

• Associated action plans to support the delivery of the Leeds Mental 
Health Framework. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the report and the information presented and discussed at the 
meeting. 

(b) To request the additional information (noted above) identified during 
the discussion. 

(c) To give further consideration to the Mental Health Framework, with a 
particular focus on supporting action plans, at the Scrutiny Board 
meeting in January 2015.  

 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for their contribution to 
the discussion.  
 

33 Leeds' Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services and Targeted 
Mental Health in Schools  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing a summary paper in relation to Leeds’ Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and Targeted Mental Health in Schools 
(TaMHS). 
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

• Matt Ward (Chief Operating Officer) – NHS Leeds South & East CCG 

• Jane Mischenko (Commissioning Lead – Children and Maternity 
Services) – NHS Leeds CCGs
[...]
 level of current provision and 
existing/ future demand for services. 

 
In summing up the discussion, the Chair confirmed the Board’s intention to 
invite contributions from a range of stakeholders and it was hoped that the 
Scrutiny Board’s inquiry would feed into the review reporting in March 2015 
(as discussed during the meeting).  
  
The Chair also confirmed the need for a range of information to be made 
available to the Scrutiny Board, including: 
 

• Performance data in relation to access, waiting times and outcomes. 

• Information around demand for services and current capacity. 

• A copy of the full report recently presented to the Integrated 
Commissioning Executive (ICE). 

• Information regarding the consistency of TaMHS provision across the 
City 

• Relevant details from the School Clusters enquiry report produced by 
the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

• A clearer overall spending/ funding analysis for CAMHS and TaMHS 
services across the City, including the different tiers of provision. 

  
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the report and information presented and discussed at the 
meeting. 

(b) That the additional information requested at the meeting (as detailed 
above) be provided and presented to the Scrutiny Board, ideally at 
its meeting in December 2014.      

 
On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their open contributions to the discussion.   
 
(Councillor James Lewis left the meeting at 12:00 noon during consideration 
of this item). 
 

34 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the progress and ongoing development of the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the current municipal year, which included a particular focus 
around Mental Health and the provision of Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) in Leeds. 
 

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 

 

Members discussed the issues presented in the report and raised a number of 
matters at the meeting, including: 
 

• The Director of Public Health’s Annual Report and requested that this 
be presented to the Scrutiny Board for consideration (including 
progress on previous reports/ recommendations). 

• Equality Impact Assessments associated with the provision of mental 
health services in Leeds. 

• The ‘Due North’ report highlighted in the minutes from the Executive 
Board meeting held on 15 November 2014.  The Scrutiny Board noted 
the referral to the Health and Wellbeing Board and requested the 
outcome of such consideration be reported to a future meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board. 

• Members noted that, earlier that morning, NHS England had published 
the final two reports following the temporary suspension of children’s 
cardiac surgery services at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust in 
March/ April 2013.    

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the content of the report and its appendices. 
(b) To amend the work schedule presented to reflect the discussion and 

outcomes of the meeting. 
 

35 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 25 November 2014 at 10:00am (with a pre-meeting for members of 
the Scrutiny Board from 9:30am). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:10pm) 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 25 November 2014 

Subject: Chairs Update Report – November 2014 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline some of the areas of work and activity of the 

Chair of the Scrutiny Board since the Scrutiny Board meeting in October 2014. 
 

2 Main issues 
 
2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity often takes place outside of the formal monthly Scrutiny 

Board meetings.  Such activity can take the form of working groups (as detailed in 
the work schedule report, elsewhere on the agenda), but can also take the form of 
specific activity and actions of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

2.2 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally update the Scrutiny 
Board on activity since the last meeting, including any specific outcomes.  It also 
provides an opportunity for members of the Scrutiny Board to identify and agree any 
further scrutiny activity that may be necessary. 
 

2.3 Since the last Scrutiny Board meeting, the Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser have 
been involved in a series of meetings and/or discussions covering a wide range of 
issues/ areas, including:  
 

• Provision of healthy food at Leeds’ health care establishments and Leeds City 
Council’s sports establishments. 

• Muslim burials – release of deceased relatives. 

• Work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for 
Yorkshire and the Humber. 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  247 4707 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

• Progress of the Care Quality Commission’s inspection of Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 

• West Yorkshire Health Scrutiny Chairs – commissioning services across a wider 
area.  

 
2.4 The Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser will provide a verbal update at the Scrutiny 

Board meeting, as required. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members are asked to: 
 

a) Note the content of this report and the verbal update provided at the meeting.   
b) Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/ activity. 

 

4. Background papers1
  

 

4.1 None used 

                                            

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE)

TUESDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor D Coupar in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Flynn, G Hussain, 
G Latty, S Lay, J Lewis, K Maqsood, 
E Taylor, S Varley and J Walker

Non-voting co-opted member: J Beal (HealthWatch Leeds)

36 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the November meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Health and Well-Being and Adult Social Care).  

In particular, the Chair welcomed Councillor Graham Latty recently appointed 
by Council and a returning member to the Scrutiny Board. 

37 Late Items 

There were no late items; however members of the Scrutiny Board received 
the draft minutes from the Executive Board meeting, held 19 November 2014 
(minute 43 refers).  The draft minutes were referred to in the report but were 
not available at the time of publication.

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.  
However, Councillor G Hussain drew the Board’s attention to the fact that two 
close family members currently worked as General Practitioners (GPs) – with 
one working in the Leeds area.  As this was not a pecuniary interest, 
Councillor G Hussain remained in the meeting for that part of the discussion 
(minute 42 refers).  

39 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence and no substitute members were in 
attendance.

40 Minutes - 30 September and 28 October 2014 

RESOLVED – 

The minutes from the meeting held on 30 September 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record with no matters arising.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

The minutes from the meeting held on 28 October 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record with no matters arising, subject to the following amendments:

Minute 32 – Leeds’ Mental Health Framework

In relation to the supporting action plans requested, these should specifically 
reflect the requirements of the ‘Closing the Gap’ report (published in January 
2014).

Minute 33 - Leeds’ Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services and 
Targeted Mental Health in Schools

As part of the range of additional information to be made available and 
considered by the Scrutiny Board, this should specifically include details 
associated with current transitional arrangements between services for 
children and services for adults.

41 Chair's Update Report (November 2014) 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
provided an outline of the Chair’s activity since the Board’s meeting in 
September 2014.  

The Chair provided a verbal report at the meeting, drawing particular attention 
to the discussions / activity around the following matters:

 Provision of healthy food at Leeds’ health care establishments and 
Leeds City Council’s sports establishments.

 Muslim burials – release of deceased relatives.
 Work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) 

for Yorkshire and the Humber.

Members discussed and commented on the information and update provided.    

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the report and update provided at the meeting.
(b) To maintain an overview of the issues highlighted in the report and 

discussed at the meeting.

42 Primary Care Services in Leeds 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing an overview of Primary Care Services in Leeds and on-going 
developments.    

The following representatives were in attendance:

 Moira Dumma (Director – NHS England (West Yorkshire))



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

 Kathryn Hilliam (Head of Primary Care – NHS England (West 
Yorkshire))

 Nigel Gray (Chief Officer) – NHS Leeds North CCG
 Sue Robins (Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance) – 

NHS Leeds West CCG
 Matt Ward (Chief Operating Officer) – NHS Leeds South and East 

CCG

The Director of NHS England (West Yorkshire Area Team) gave a brief 
introduction to the report, which provided information on the following four 
areas:

 General Practice 
 Dental Services 
 Community Pharmacy
 Community Optometry

The Scrutiny Board agreed to consider the details of the report in line with the 
above four areas and a number of matters were raised and discussed.  A 
summary of the issues discussed is set out below:

General Practice (GP)

 The overall strategy for GP services was around keeping and 
maintaining patients out of hospital care.

 There would be a return to more ‘placed based commissioning’ of 
services through co-commissioning arrangements between NHS 
England and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs).

 The role of GP services in addressing health inequalities and general 
implications around equality and diversity.

 The use of local intelligence to inform service development and 
commissioning.

 Available models and proposals around co-commissioning, alongside 
related matters such as overall governance arrangements and issues 
around potential conflicts of interest.

 Issues around available GP appointments and access to services.
 The changing nature of GP services and the current pilot (with Leeds 

West CCG) looking at the availability and delivery of the range of 
services under the umbrella of General Practice.  

 Challenges for GP services in general, but specifically in Leeds – 
including the current age profile and methods of operation.

 The collection and use of patient feedback and general involvement of 
patients in designing services. 

 Governance and accountability arrangements, including the 
introduction of Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspections of GP 
services. 

Dental Services



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

 Equality of access to dentistry services. 
 Concerns regarding factual inaccuracies within the report presented 

and that oral health in Leeds was poor and not the best in Yorkshire 
and the Humber – as portrayed. 

 It was important that the Health and Wellbeing Board (the body that 
had previously been provided with and considered the published 
report) was presented with an updated and accurate report regarding 
dentistry.

 Building capacity and methods for achieving this – including the links 
with appropriate training and development opportunities.  

Community Pharmacy

 Clarification that with the abolition of Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) the 
commissioning of community pharmacy services had moved the NHS 
England through its network of Area Teams.

 The potential role of community pharmacies in building capacity across 
primary care, through extended roles and the delivery of different 
services.

 Workforce issues and the role of Health Education England associated 
with capacity building.

 The importance of providing the right physical environment when 
considering the delivery of extended services within a community 
pharmacy setting.

Community Optometry

 Opportunities for developing and delivering enhanced optometry 
services.

 The availability and access to audiology services.

As a matter of a general nature, assurance was sought that commissioners 
were ensuring Health and Wellbeing Board members were aware of any 
potential issues around access, quality and patient safety across the range of 
primary care services, particularly in those areas likely to be subject to CQC 
inspections and monitoring.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the report and the information presented and discussed at the 
meeting.

(b) That the Health and Wellbeing Board be invited to receive and consider 
an updated and more accurate report regarding oral health and the 
provision of dentistry services across Leeds.

(c) To reflect on the issues discussed at the meeting when considering 
primary care at future meetings during the current municipal year. 

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for 
their contribution to the discussion.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014

(Councillor James Lewis and Councillor Shirley Varley left the meeting at 
10:45am and 12:10pm, respectively, during consideration of this item).

43 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the progress and ongoing development of the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the current municipal year.

Draft minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 19 November 2014 
were also presented, as agreed earlier in the meeting (minute 37 refers).

Members discussed the issues presented in the report and specifically 
considered the additional details around Primary Care Services the Board 
should consider later in the year.  A number of matters were identified and 
discussed, including:

 The contribution of Primary Care in addressing health inequalities.
 More specific details of how Primary Care services are developing and 

being delivered locally, with specific examples where available.
 The provision of regular reports on the provision of Primary Care 

services and the involvement of providers/ practitioners at future 
Scrutiny Board meetings.

 The need for timely consideration of the regional Oral Health Needs 
Assessment and Leeds’ developing Oral Health Strategy. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the content of the report and its appendices.
(b) To amend the work schedule to reflect the issues raised and 

discussion at the meeting.

44 Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 16 December 2014 at 10:00am (with a pre-meeting for members of 
the Scrutiny Board from 9:30am).

(The meeting concluded at 12:20pm)


